

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ANDRÉS OSWALDO BOLLAT VASQUEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-10566-IT

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
SECOND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

(Motion for leave to file excess pages granted Dec. 24, 2020)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. U.S. law implements the duty of non-refoulement and protects asylum seekers. 3

 II. The MPP is a sea change in the treatment of asylum seekers..... 4

 III. Central Americans subject to the MPP are persecuted in Tamaulipas and Mexico. 8

FACTS 10

 I. The May 14, 2020 preliminary injunction 10

 II. The Plaintiffs who remain in Mexico 11

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that requiring Ms. Reyes, Ms. Zuniga, and the López Abarca family to remain Mexico is unlawful. 14

 A. Subjecting Plaintiffs to the MPP is unlawful because they are not subject to 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C). [Count 1] 15

 B. Implementing the MPP without notice and comment violated the APA. [Count 4] 21

 C. The MPP is arbitrary and capricious in violation of the APA. [Count 5]..... 22

 D. The MPP is motivated by animus, in violation of equal protection. [Count 6] 26

 E. Keeping Ms. Reyes, Ms. Zuniga, and the López Abarca family in the MPP is inconsistent with non-refoulement obligations because they have faced, and will likely to continue to face, persecution in Mexico. [Count 3]..... 27

 II. Plaintiffs prevail on the remaining preliminary injunction factors..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AcBel Polytech Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-13046-IT, 2019 WL 7169470 (D. Mass. Dec. 24, 2019).....	14
<i>Ananeh-Firempong v. INS</i> , 766 F.2d 621 (1st Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Bl(a)ck Tea Society v. City of Boston</i> , 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Chem Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Dahal v. Barr</i> , 931 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Devitri v. Cronen</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018).....	3
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	19
<i>Enamorado-Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Matter of Herrera-Vasquez</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 825 (BIA 2020)	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	3, 6
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf</i> , 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	16
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	23

Kawashima v. Holder,
565 U.S. 478 (2012).....20

La Casa Del Convaleciente v. Sullivan,
965 F.2d 1175 (1st Cir. 1992).....21

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....18

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....27

Leng May Ma v. Barber,
357 U.S. 185 (1958).....18

Matter of M-D-C-V-,
28 I&N Dec. 18 (BIA 2020)18, 20

Make The Rd. New York v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....4

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 18, 22-23, 24

N.H. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
887 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2018).....21, 22

N.L.R.B. v. Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc.,
174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....24

P.J.E.S. v. Wolf,
--- F. Supp. -, 2020 WL 6770508 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2020).....7

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....21

Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....29

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....21, 22

Succar v. Ashcroft,
394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005).....18

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....27

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....27

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....21
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22
 8 U.S.C. § 1182.....16, 20
 8 U.S.C. § 1225..... *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1229(c)20
 8 U.S.C. § 1231.....3, 20, 27
 Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208 (IIRIRA)19, 20

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 1.2.....19
 8 C.F.R. § 208.16..... *passim*
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30.....4, 22
 8 C.F.R. § 208.31..... *passim*
 8 C.F.R. § 235.3(d)..... *passim*
 8 C.F.R. § 235.6.....4
 8 C.F.R. § 238.1.....3
 8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(q)2, 19, 21
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.15(b)11
 62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997)19
 62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (March 6, 1997).....20
 64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999)24
 69 Fed. Reg. 48877 (2004)4

82 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Jan. 25, 2017)6
85 Fed. Reg. 80396 (Dec. 11, 2020).....27
